
OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

Planning Sub Committee 16th June 2014    Item No. 
 
REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS  

Reference No: HGY/2014/0558 Ward: Bounds Green 
 

Address:  Land Rear of Corbett Grove N22 8DQ 
 
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (plans and specifications) attached to planning 
reference HGY/2012/0214, to amended external elevations, design and materials of the 
previously approved scheme along with clarifying site levels reflecting accurate 
topographical survey information. 
 
Applicant: Mr Stephen Morris  
 
Ownership: Private 
 
Case Officer Contact: Valerie Okeiyi 
 
Site Visit Date:  10/04/2014 
 

Date received: 24/02/2014  
 
Drawing number of plans: 173-P-1- 001- Rev A,  173-P-1- 002- Rev A, 173-P-1- 003- 
Rev A, 173-P-1- 004- Rev B, 173-P-1- 005- Rev B, 173-P-1- 006- Rev B, 173-P-1- 010- 
Rev A, 173-P-1- 011- Rev A, 173-P-1- 012- Rev A, 173-P-1- 013- Rev A 
 

1.1 The application is to vary condition 2 (plans and specification) attached to planning  
reference HGY/2012/0214 which is for a development of 5 or more dwellings and involves 
a deed of variation to the signed S106 agreement. 
 

1.1  SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 

• The design and visual appearance of the amended scheme is considered to be an 

improvement to the approved scheme and the plans. No changes are proposed to 

the density, scale, dwelling mix, layout, landscaping/trees, parking, access and 

waste management arrangements. 

• This application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions of the 

previously approved consent and a deed of variation to the signed S106 agreement/ 

or new S106 agreement being first entered into. 

 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
(1) That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of 

Development Management is delegated the authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives and subject to sec. 106 Legal 
Agreement. 

 
(2) That the section 106 legal agreement referred to in resolution above is to be 

completed no later than 16 July 2014 or within such extended time as the Head of 
Development Management shall in her sole discretion allow; and  

 
(3) That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (1) within the 

time period provided for in resolution (2) above, planning permission be granted in 
accordance with the Planning Application subject to the attachment of all conditions 
all conditions imposed on application ref: HGY/2012/0214 including: 

 
i. Development to begin no later than 21.11.2015; 
ii. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans; 
iii. Precise details of the materials to be used to be submitted to LPA; 
iv. Details/ scheme depicting those areas to be treated by means of hard and soft 

landscaping to be submitted to LPA; 
v. Details of boundary treatment to be submitted to LPA; 
vi. Details of external lighting to be submitted to LPA; 
vii. Detailed scheme for the provision of refuse and waste storage to be submitted to 

LPA. 

Informatives: 
 

I. 1.Crime prevention 

II. 2. Naming and numbering 

III. 3. Thames Water 

IV. 4. Network Rail 

V. 5. Materials 

VI. 6. CIL liability 

 

(4) That, in the absence of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (1) above being 
completed within the time period provided for in resolution (2) above, the Planning 
Application be refused for the following reasons: 

 
I. That in the absence of the provision of an education contribution the proposal 

would have an unacceptable impact on the community facilities on the area 
and would be contrary to Local Plan policy SP16.  

 
(5) In the event that the Planning Application is refused for the reasons set out in 

resolution (4) above, the Head of Development Management (in consultation with 
the Chair of Planning sub-committee) is hereby authorised to approve any further 
application for planning permission which duplicates the Planning Application 
provided that:  

 
(i) there has not been any material change in circumstances in the relevant planning 

considerations, and 
(ii) the further application for planning permission is submitted to and approved by the 

Assistant Director (PEPP) within a period of not more than 12 months from the 
date of the said refusal, and 

(iii) the relevant parties shall have previously entered into the  agreement(s) 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 
 

3.0  PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 
3.1      Proposed development  
  
3.11 This is an application for the variation of condition 2 (plans and specifications) 

attached to planning reference HGY/2012/0214 to amend the external 
elevations and design of previously approved scheme (HGY/2012/0214), along 
with regularising/ clarifying site levels by showing accurate topographical survey 
information. This application is recommended for approval subject to the 
conditions of the previously approved consent and a deed of variation to the 
signed S106 agreement/ or new S106 agreement being first entered into. 

 
3.12 The external elevation of the houses are to be faced in matt black facing brick 

with a mix of grey powder-coated aluminium framed circular and rectangular 
windows. The dwellings will have extensive green roofs.   

 
3.13 The plans and building elevations have also been updated to show accurate 

topographical surveys and levels, which were not available for the consented 
scheme (HGY/2012/0241) given the overgrown nature of the site. The heights 
and sizes of neighbouring buildings were also updated as per accurate survey 
work. The previously approved drawings showed incorrect levels in that they 
showed the site to be flat but rather it rises up from Imperial Road up to Bounds 
Green Road; hence the finished floor levels of each of the houses have been 
updated to take into account the accurate topography of the site. 

 
3.14 The height of the ridge of the proposed two-storey houses (No’s 1, 2, 3, 4 and 

5) would be 8.1m with an eaves of 5.74m. The height of the planning approved 
houses are 8.4m ridge height with the eaves at 7.6m and 5.28m. The heights of 
these five houses are lowered from the planning approved heights due to their 
proximity to Imperial Road and to the surrounding houses. 

 
3.15 The height of the ridge of houses No’s 6, 7 and 8, which would sit closer to 

Bounds Green Road, would be 8.4m, with eaves at 5.6m. These are kept to the 
approved heights as per the approved scheme. These houses are quite a 
distance from the neighbouring properties. 

 
3.2     Site and Surroundings  
 
3.2.1 The application site is a backland site consisting of two separate parcels of land 

of irregular shape; located to the rear of Council flats on Corbett Grove. One 
piece of land is accessed off Bounds Green Road while the other is accessed 
from Imperial Road. The northern most part is 0.08 hectares in size and the 
southern part 0.18 hectares in size. Behind the application site is the Hertford 
Loop Railway line. This railway land is designated as an ecological corridor. 
The site is not located within a conservation area. 

 
 
3.3 Relevant Planning and Enforcement history 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 
Planning Applications 

 
HGY/2009/0606 REF 02-06-09 Land rear of Corbett Grove London -Erection of 
9 x two / three storey dwelling houses comprising 6 x 3 bedroom and 3 x 4 
bedroom, with associated car parking (6 spaces) and landscaping. 

HGY/2009/1830 GTD 29-07-10 Land rear of Corbett Grove London -Erection of 
6 x two and three storey three bedroom dwelling houses with associated car 
parking (8 spaces) and landscaping. 

HGY/2011/0617 --- REF --- Land rear of Corbett Grove London - erection of 9 x 
two storey dwellings comprising of 6 x three bedroom semi detached houses, 2 
x three bedroom link detached dwelling houses and 1 x three bedroom 
detached dwelling house. --- APPEAL DISMISSED (APP/Y5420/A/11/2157788) 

HGY/2012/0214 - Erection of 8 x two storey dwellings, comprising of four 
different house types with a mixture of detached, link detached and semi-
detached properties – Approved 16-04-12 

Planning Enforcement History 
 

UNW/2014/00088 – Site adjacent 31 – 34 Corbett Grove – Developers have 
breached the planning permission by taking down a wooden fence and 
extending the road- there is excess of lorries coming down the road and leaving 
dirt and rubbish – case closed – 18-03-2014 

 
4.  CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
4.1 The following were consulted regarding the application: 
 

Internal: 
1) Transportation 
2) Waste Management 
3) Building Control 

 
External: 
1) Thames Water 
2) London Fire Brigade 

 
The following responses were received: 

 
Internal: 
1) Waste Management - They have no comments to provide on the 
application. 
2) Transport - No objection 

 
 

External: 
3) Thames Water - No objection 
4) London Fire Brigade - No objection 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 
5.  LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS  
 
5.1 The following were consulted: 
 

• Residents of 187 local properties 

• Local ward Councillors 
 
5.2 No representations have been received from neighbours, local groups or Ward 

Councillors. 
 

6. MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Background  

6.1 An application (ref. HGY/2012/0214) for the erection of 8 x two storey dwellings 
was considered by the Council’s Planning Sub Committee in April 2012 and 
was approved subject to conditions and a S106 agreement.  The site has 
subsequently been purchased by a different party and subsequent 
improvements to the scheme have been put forward. 

Scope of a Section 73 Application  

6.2 An application can be made under section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to vary or remove conditions associated with a planning 
permission. One of the uses of a section 73 application is to seek a minor 
material amendment, where there is a relevant condition that can be varied. In 
this case the application seeks to amend the external elevations and design of 
the previously approved scheme (HGY/2012/0214 and to clarify site levels by 
providing accurate topographical survey information. A Section 73 application 
results in a new permission being issued and the Section 106 agreement will 
need to be resigned. 

 
6.3 There is no statutory definition of a “minor material amendment”, however 

Government guidance has suggested a non-statutory definition: “a minor 
material amendment is one whose scale and nature results in a development 
which is not substantially different from the one which has been approved”.  

6.4 As the principle of the proposal has been established under the previous 
application the current application can only be assessed on the impact of the 
changes. As such relevant issues are; design and impact on character and 
appearance of the area and impact on amenity. 

 
 
 
 
Design and impact on character and appearance of the area 

 
6.5 London Plan Policies 7.4 ‘Local Character’ and 7.6 ‘Architecture’ require 

development proposals to be of the highest design quality and have appropriate 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

regard to local context. Local Plan Policy SP11 ‘Design’ and Saved UDP Policy 
UD3 ‘General Principles’ reinforce this strategic approach. 

 
6.6 The proposed amended scheme would softened the appearance of the 

development by incorporating a curved roof ridge and eaves detail, giving the 
dwellings a more elegant appearance. The dwellings have now been designed 
to show distinctiveness in terms of their different elevations; through the use of 
circular, horizontal and vertical glazing of different scales. The material palette 
would also be simplified by using solely matt facing brick with a sedum green 
roof.  

6.7 Overall the design and choice of materials of this amended scheme are 
considered acceptable and sensitive to the character of the surrounding area. It 
is noted for instance that dark brick is partly used in the relatively newly built 
Imperial Road scheme. While the elevational treatment of this amended 
scheme is different to the previously approved the layout, scale and nature is 
not substantially different from that consented. 

6.8 The scheme is in fact considered to be an improvement to the previously 
approved scheme in that it is more architecturally distinctive and uses more 
durable facing materials (i.e. brick rather than render), while at the same time 
being sensitive and complementary to its surroundings.  

Impact on Amenity 
 
6.9 London Plan 2011 Policies 7.4 ‘Local Character’ and 7.6 ‘Architecture’ require 

development proposals to be of the highest design quality and have appropriate 
regard to local context. Haringey Local Plan 2013 Policy SP11 and Saved UDP 
2006 Policy UD3 ‘General Principles’ continue this approach. 
 

6.10 The proposed amended scheme would maintain an identical site layout to the 
approved scheme. The easternmost dwelling of house type B on the side 
closest to the nearest flat would have small circular windows which differ to the 
approved scheme. There would be a sufficient landscape buffer between house 
type B and the nearest flat. This would also apply to house type C which has 
small circular windows on the eastern side and house type D which has larger 
windows on the eastern side. Details of landscaping will be conditioned (as per 
the consented scheme) to ensure that the proposed landscape buffer 
successfully mitigates any overlooking to neighbouring properties. 

 
Other Matters 

 
6.11 There are no changes to the other planning merits considered as part of the 

previous application assessment: 
 

1. Density; 
2. Scale; 
3. Dwelling Mix; 
4. Layout; 
5. Landscaping/trees; 
6. Parking/Access; 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

7. Waste Management. 

Planning Obligations/Section 106 
 

6.12 An education contribution of £62,903.00 was secured in respect of the 
consented scheme (HGY/2012/0241) with an administration charge of 
£3,145.00). The total amount of contribution was £66,048.00. There are no 
changes to the S106 contribution in this case.  

 
 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
6.13 Based on the Mayor of London’s CIL charging schedule and London Borough of 

Haringey’s set rate of £35 per square metre the application here would be CIL 
liable as the proposal is for the creation of new dwellings. The total gross 
internal area of the development would be 880 sq.m, amounting to a charge of 
£30,800.00. 

Conclusion 
 
6.14 This application is for an amendment to an approved scheme (LPA Ref: 

HGY/2012/0214- approved  April 2012) for the erection of 8 x two storey 
dwellings, comprising of four different house types with a mixture of detached, 
link detached and semi-detached properties.  In this case the application seeks 
to vary the approved drawings to change the design, roof form and materials of 
the proposed dwellings. The design and choice of materials of the amended 
scheme are considered acceptable creating an architecturally distinctive 
scheme sensitive and complementary to its surroundings. The revised scheme 
would lead to no material loss of amenity to neighbouring occupiers.  

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

This application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions of the 
previously approved consent and a deed of variation to the signed S106 
agreement or a new S106 agreement being first entered into. 

 
Applicant’s drawing No.(s) 173-P-1- 001- Rev A,  173-P-1- 002- Rev A, 173-P-
1- 003- Rev A, 173-P-1- 004- Rev B, 173-P-1- 005- Rev B, 173-P-1- 006- Rev 
B, 173-P-1- 010- Rev A, 173-P-1- 011- Rev A, 173-P-1- 012- Rev A, 173-P-1- 
013- Rev A 

 
 
 

 
 
TIME LIMIT 

1.  The development hereby authorised must be begun not later than the expiration 
of 3 years from the date of 22ND November 2012, failing which the permission 
shall be of no effect.  

 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

Reason: This condition is imposed by virtue of the provisions of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and to prevent the accumulation of 
unimplemented planning permissions. 

 
PLANS 

 
2.  Notwithstanding the information submitted with the application, the development 

hereby permitted shall only be built in accordance with the following approved 
plans: 173-P-1- 001- Rev A,  173-P-1- 002- Rev A, 173-P-1- 003- Rev A, 173-
P-1- 004- Rev B, 173-P-1- 005- Rev B, 173-P-1- 006- Rev B, 173-P-1- 010- 
Rev A, 173-P-1- 011- Rev A, 173-P-1- 012- Rev A, 173-P-1- 013- Rev A 

 
Reason:  To avoid doubt and in the interests of good planning. 
 
MATERIALS 
 

3.  Notwithstanding the description of the materials in the application, no 
development shall be commenced until precise details of the materials to be 
used in connection with the development hereby permitted have been 
submitted to, approved in writing by and implemented in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In order to retain control over the external appearance of the 
development in the interest of the visual amenity of the area. 

 
LANDSCAPING 
 

4.  Notwithstanding the details of landscaping referred to in the application, a 
scheme for the landscaping and treatment of the surroundings of the proposed 
development to include detailed drawings of: 
(a) Those existing trees to be retained. 
(b) Those existing trees to be removed. 
(c) Those existing trees which will require thinning, pruning, pollarding or 
lopping as a result of this consent. 
 
All such work to be agreed with the Council's Arboriculturalist. 
 
(d) Those new trees and shrubs to be planted together with a schedule of 
species shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of the development. Note: The 
landscaping scheme shall include the provision of one fruit tree per private 
garden and at least two fruit trees within the communal open space. Such an 
approved scheme of planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved 
details of landscaping shall be carried out and implemented in strict accordance 
with the approved details in the first planting and seeding season following the 
occupation of the building or the completion of development (whichever is 
sooner). Any trees or plants, either existing or proposed, which, within a period 
of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed, become 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with a 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

similar size and species. The landscaping scheme, once implemented, is to be 
maintained and retained thereafter to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: In order for the Local Authority to assess the acceptability of any 
landscaping scheme in relation to the site itself, thereby ensuring a satisfactory 
setting for the proposed development in the interests of the visual amenity of 
the area. 

 
TREE PROTECTION 
 

5.  Before any works herein permitted are commenced, all those trees to be 
retained, as indicated on the approved drawings, shall be protected by secure, 
stout, exclusion fencing erected at a minimum distance equivalent to the branch 
spread of the trees and in accordance with BS 5837:2005 and to a suitable 
height. Any works connected with the approved scheme within the branch 
spread of the trees shall be by hand only. No storage of materials, supplies or 
plant machinery shall be stored, parked, or allowed access beneath the branch 
spread of the trees or within the exclusion fencing. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure the safety and well being of the trees on the site 
during constructional works that are to remain after building works are 
completed. 

 
HARD LANDSCAPING 
 

6.  Details of a scheme depicting those areas to be treated by means of hard 
landscaping shall be submitted to, approved in writing by, and implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. Such a scheme to include a detailed 
drawing of those areas of the development to be so treated, a schedule of 
proposed materials and samples to be submitted for written approval on request 
from the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In order to retain control over the external appearance of the 
development in the interest of the visual amenity of the area. 

 
LANDSCAPING - IMPLEMENTATION/MAINTENANCE 

 
7.  All landscaping and ecological enhancement works, including planting, seeding 

or turfing comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping as described in 
condition "Landscaping - Landscaping Scheme" shall be completed no later 
than the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the 
building. Any trees or plants which within a period of FIVE years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged 
or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar 
size and species. The landscaping scheme, once implemented, is to be 
maintained and retained thereafter to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

Reason: To enhance the appearance of the development in the interest of the 
visual amenities of the area. 

 
BOUNDARY TREATMENT 
 

8.  Notwithstanding the details contained within the plans hereby approved, full 
details of boundary treatments, including fencing and gates, to the entire site be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of the development. 

 
Reason: In order to safeguard the visual amenity of the area and to ensure 
adequate means of enclosure for the proposed development. 

 
EXTERNAL LIGHTING 
 

9.  Notwithstanding the details contained within the development hereby approved, 
full details of the artificial lighting scheme to the entrance, vehicular routes and 
parking areas, pedestrian routes and designated communal amenity space 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
prior to the commencement of the development. 

 
Reason: to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development. 

 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 

 
10.  Details of a scheme for the storage and collection of refuse from the premises 

shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of the use. The approved scheme shall be implemented and 
permanently retained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: In order to protect the amenities of the locality and to comply with 
Saved Policy UD7 of the Haringey Unitary Development Plan 2006 and Policy 
5.17 of the London Plan 2011. 

 
NOISE 
 

11. The development hereby approved shall comply with BS8233 with regards to 
sound insulation and noise reduction. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure satisfactory amenity of future residents of the 
development. 

 
FIRE AND EMERGENCY 
 

12.  The applicant shall receive full approval from London Fire and Emergency 
Planning Authority (LFEPA) with regards to all issued covered by the LFEPA 
including access for Fire Fighting purposes and the provision and location of dry 
risers where applicable, prior to the commencement of works. 

 
Reason: To ensure the development complies with all LFEPA requirements 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 
ECOLOGY 
 

13.  The applicant shall comply with the recommendations set out in the Habitat 
Survey, produced by Baker Shepherd Gillespie, dated May 2009. 

 
Reason: To ensure the ecological impact of the development is minimised. 
 
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
 

14.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) (or any order revoking and 
re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no development otherwise 
permitted by any part of Class A, B, D & E of Part 1 to Schedule 2 of that Order 
shall be carried out on site. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the general 
locality 
 
CONSTRUCTION ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

15.  The development hereby approved shall not commence until a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan, including Site Waste Management Plan, Site 
Management Plan and Construction Logistics Travel Plan, has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Construction 
Management Plan shall include but not be limited to the following:  
a) Public Safety, Amenity and Site Security;  
b) Operating Hours, Noise and Vibration Controls;  
c) Air and Dust Management;  
d) Storm water and Sediment Control and  
e) Waste and Materials Re-use.  
 
The Site Waste Management Plan will demonstrate compliance with an 
appropriate Demolition Protocol. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. Additionally the site or Contractor 
Company must be registered with the Considerate Constructors Scheme. Proof 
of registration must be sent to the LPA prior to any works being carried out on 
the site. 

 
Reason: In order to have regard to the amenities of local residents, businesses, 
visitors and construction sites in the area during construction works. 

 
CONSTRUCTION HOURS 
 

16.  The construction works of the development hereby granted shall not be carried 
out before 0800 or after 1800 hours Monday to Friday or before 0800 or after 
1200 hours on Saturday and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure that the proposal does not prejudice the enjoyment 
of neighbouring occupiers of their properties. 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 
HOARDINGS 
 

17.  Prior to the commencement of development full details of a scheme for the 
provision of hoardings around the site during the construction period including 
details of design, height, materials and lighting shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement 
of the works and unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out only in accordance with the 
scheme as approved. 

 
Reason: In order to have regard to the visual amenity of the locality an the 
amenities of local residents, businesses, visitors and construction sites in the 
area during construction works. 

 
CONSTRUCTION DUST MITIGATION 
 

18.  No development shall commence until a detailed report, including Risk 
Assessment, detailing management of demolition and construction dust (based 
on the Mayor's Best Practice Guidance "The control of dust and emissions from 
construction and demolition") has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. This should include an inventory and timetable of 
dust generating activities, emission control methods and where appropriate air 
quality monitoring. 

 
Reason: To protect the environment and amenities of the locality. 
 
CONTAMINATED LAND 

 
19.  Before development commences other than for investigative work: 

a) A desktop study shall be carried out which shall include the identification of 
previous uses, potential contaminants that might be expected, given those 
uses, and other relevant information. Using this information, a diagrammatical 
representation (Conceptual Model) for the site of all potential contaminant 
sources, pathways and receptors shall be produced. The desktop study and 
Conceptual Model shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority. If the 
desktop study and Conceptual Model indicate no risk of harm, development 
shall not commence until approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. b) 
If the desktop study and Conceptual Model indicate any risk of harm, a site 
investigation shall be designed for the site using information obtained from the 
desktop study and Conceptual Model. This shall be submitted to, and approved 
in writing by, the Local Planning Authority prior to that investigation being 
carried out on site. The investigation must be comprehensive enough to 
enable:- 

 
• A risk assessment to be undertaken, 
• Refinement of the Conceptual Model, and 
• The development of a Method Statement detailing the remediation 

 requirements. 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

The risk assessment and refined Conceptual Model shall be submitted, along 
with the site investigation report, to the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure the development can be implemented and occupied with 
adequate regard for environmental and public safety. 

 
JAPANESE KNOTWEED 

 
20.  Japanese Knotweed has been identified to be present on the site. Japanese 

Knotweed can be far more extensive than the visible parts on the surface and 
that the underground parts of the plant may extend laterally up to 7 metres 
beyond this. Prior to the commencement of work on site, a survey, including 
any knotweed adjoining the site and full details of a scheme for its eradication 
and/or control shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority and the approved scheme shall be implemented prior to the 
commencement of construction. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure the eradication of Japanese Knotweed which is an 
invasive plant and the spread of which is prohibited under the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981. 

 
ACCESSIBILITY AND LIFETIME HOMES 
 

21.  Within the development hereby approved, at least 10% of the residential 
dwellings shall be wheelchair accessible or easily adaptable for residents who 
are wheelchair users. In addition, 100% of the dwellings shall be built to meet 
Lifetime Homes standards, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Evidence of compliance with the above shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, prior to the 
commencement of the development. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure adequate accessibility for the disabled and mobility 
impaired throughout their lifetime. 

 
CODE FOR SUSTAINABLE HOMES 
 

22.  Prior to the commencement of the development an Independent Sustainability 
Assessment, in accordance with Building Research Establishment guidelines, 
demonstrating that the residential properties are to achieve a minimum Level 4 
rating under the Code for Sustainable Homes, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure an appropriate level of energy efficiency and 
sustainability is provided by the development. 

 
INFORMATIVE - CRIME PREVENTION 
The residential buildings hereby approved shall comply with BS 8220 (1986) 
Part 1 'Security Of Residential Buildings' and comply with the aims and 
objectives of the police requirement of 'Secured By Design' & 'Designing Out 
Crime' principles. 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 
INFORMATIVE - NAMING / NUMBERING 
The new development will require numbering. The applicant should contact the 
Transportation Group at least six weeks before the development is occupied 
(Tel. 020 8489 5573) to arrange for the allocation of a suitable address. 

 
INFORMATIVE - THAMES WATER 
 
Waste Comments 
Surface Water Drainage - With regard to surface water drainage it is the 
responsibility of a developer to make proper provision for drainage to ground, 
water courses or a suitable sewer. In respect of surface water it is 
recommended that the applicant should ensure that storm flows are attenuated 
or regulated into 
the receiving public network through on or off site storage. When it is proposed 
to connect to a combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate 
and combined at the final manhole nearest the boundary. Connections are not 
permitted for the removal of Ground Water. Where the developer proposes to 
discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer 
Services will be required. They can be contacted on 0845 850 2777. Reason - 
to ensure that the surface water discharge from the site shall not be detrimental 
to the existing sewerage system. 

 
Recent legal changes under The Water Industry (Scheme for the Adoption of 
private sewers) Regulations 2011 mean that the sections of pipes you share 
with your neighbours, or are situated outside of your property boundary which 
connect to a public sewer are likely to have transferred to Thames Water's 
ownership. Should your proposed building work fall within 3 metres of these 
pipes we recommend you contact Thames Water to discuss their status in more 
detail and to determine if a building over / near to agreement is required. You 
can contact Thames Water on 0845 850 2777 or for more information please 
visit our website at www.thameswater.co.uk 

 
Water Comments 
Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m 
head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it 
leaves Thames Waters pipes. The developer should take account of this 
minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development. 

 
 
 

INFORMATIVE - NETWORK RAIL 

• All surface and foul water arising from the proposed works must be collected 
and diverted away from Network Rail property. In the absence of detailed 
plans all soak aways must be located so as to discharge away from the 
railway infrastructure. 

• All operations, including the use of cranes or other mechanical plant working 
adjacent to Network Rail's property, must at all times be carried out in a "fail 
safe" manner such that in the event of mishandling, collapse or failure, no 
materials or plant are capable of falling within 3.0m of the nearest rail of the 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

adjacent railway line, or where the railway is electrified, within 3.0m of 
overhead electrical equipment or supports. 

• All excavations/ earthworks carried out in the vicinity of Network Rail 
property/ structures must be designed and executed such that no 
interference with the integrity of that property/ structure can occur. 

•  Security of the railway boundary will require to be maintained at all times. If 
the works require temporary or permanent alterations to the mutual 
boundary the applicant must contact Network Rail's Territory Outside Parties 
Engineer. 

• Although the existing NR fence is adequate in preventing trespass there will 
inevitably be pressure from the new residents to soften or even attempt to 
alter its appearance. It should be noted that our fence should not be altered 
or moved in any way and nothing should be put in place to prevent us from 
maintaining our 
boundary fence as we are obliged to do so in law. It is our experience that 
most developments seek to provide their own boundary enclosure so as to 
avoid such future problems. It would also help to reduce the impact of 
railway noise. We would advise that the developer should provide a trespass 
proof fence adjacent 
to Network Rail's boundary (minimum 1.8m high) and make provision for its 
future maintenance and renewal. Network Rail's existing fencing / wall must 
not be removed or damaged 

• The Developer should be aware that any development for residential use 
adjacent to an operational railway may result in neighbour issues arising. 
Consequently every endeavour should be made by the developer to provide 
adequate soundproofing for each dwelling. Please note that in a worst case 
scenario there could be trains running 24 hours a day and the soundproofing 
should take this into account. 

 
INFORMATIVE: 
Notwithstanding the details submitted on the approved plans and the 
development shall not include the use timber/cedar cladding and an 
alternative material(s) shall be discussed and agreed with the local planning 
authority prior to the submission of details in connection with condition 3 
above. 

 

 

INFORMATIVE : 

The application is advised that the proposed development will be liable for the 
Mayor of London's CIL.  Based on the Mayor's CIL charging schedule and the 
information given on the plans, the charge will be £30,800. This will be collected 
by Haringey after the scheme is implemented and could be subject to 
surcharges for failure to assume liability, for failure to submit a commencement 
notice and/or for late payment, and subject to indexation in line with the 
construction costs index. 

 

  



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

APPENDICES:   Appendix 1: Plans and images 
 

 

 

 

Site location plan as proposed 
 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 

Proposed ground floor plan 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

Proposed site layout and approved site layout 
 

 

 

Approved scheme (HGY/2012/0241) 
 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 

Amended scheme 
 

 

 

 

Comparative elevation 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 

Proposed extensive green roof and relationship of the amended dwellings to its surroundings 
 

 

 

 

House type A 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 

House type B 
 

 

House type C 
 

 

 



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 

House type D 


